The discount rate used to measure the total pension liability was 7.25%, the same as the prior valuation. The
projection of cash flows used to determine the discount rate assumed that member contributions will be made at
the current contribution rate and that Village contributions will be made at rates equal to the difference between
the actuarially determined contribution rates and the member rate. Based on those assumptions, the Fund’s
fiduciary net position was projected to be available to make all project future benefit payments of current plan
members. Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on pension plan investments was applied to all period
of projected benefit payments to determine the total pension liability.

Discount Rate Sensitivity

The following is a sensitivity analysis of the net pension liability to changes in the discount rate. The table below
presents the net pension liability of the Village calculated using the discount rate as well as what the Village’s net
pension liability/(asset) would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is one percentage point lower or
one percentage point higher than the current rate:

Current
1% Decrease

Discount
Rate 1% Increase

(6.25%) (7.25%) (8.25%)

Net Pension Liability/(Asset) $ 4,075,791 4,097,118 (1,086,631)

VILLAGE OF LIBERTYVILLE, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements
April 30, 2025

81

NOTE 4 - OTHER INFORMATION - Continued

EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEM - DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLANS - Continued

Illinois Municipal Retirement Fund (IMRF) - Continued

Changes in the Net Pension Liability

Total
Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Pension
Liability Net Position Liability

(A) (B) (A) - (B)

Balances at December 31, 2023 $ 59,547,601 54,071,155 5,476,446

Changes for the Year:
Service Cost 617,205 — 617,205
Interest on the Total Pension Liability 4,219,759 — 4,219,759
Changes of Benefit Terms — — —
Difference Between Expected and Actual

Experience of the Total Pension Liability 1,359,530 — 1,359,530
Changes of Assumptions — — —
Contributions - Employer — 720,976 (720,976)
Contributions - Employees — 313,008 (313,008)
Net Investment Income — 5,350,775 (5,350,775)
Benefit Payments, Including Refunds

of Employee Contributions (3,305,266) (3,305,266) —
Other (Net Transfer) — 1,191,063 (1,191,063)

Net Changes 2,891,228 4,270,556 (1,379,328)

Balances at December 31, 2024 62,438,829 58,341,711 4,097,118

VILLAGE OF LIBERTYVILLE, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements
April 30, 2025

82

NOTE 4 - OTHER INFORMATION - Continued

EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEM - DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLANS - Continued

Illinois Municipal Retirement Fund (IMRF) - Continued

Pension Expense, Deferred Outflows of Resources, and Deferred Inflows of Resources Related to Pensions

For the fiscal year ended April 30, 2025, the Village recognized pension revenue of $22,373. At April 30, 2025,
the Village reported deferred outflows or resources and deferred inflows of resources related to pensions from the
following sources:

Deferred Deferred
Outflows of Inflows of
Resources Resources Totals

Difference Between Expected and Actual Experience $  930,783  — 930,783
Change in Assumptions  —  (2,581) (2,581)
Net Difference Between Projected and Actual

Earnings on Pension Plan Investments  1,409,750  — 1,409,750
Total Pension Expense to be Recognized in Future Periods  2,340,533  (2,581)  2,337,952
Pension Contributions Made Subsequent

to the Measurement Date  299,949  —  299,949

Total Deferred Amounts Related to IMRF  2,640,482  (2,581)  2,637,901

$299,949 reported as deferred outflows of resources related to pensions resulting from employer contributions
subsequent to the measurement date and will be recognized as a reduction of the net pension liability in the
reporting year ended April 30, 2026. Amounts reported as deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of
resources related to pensions will be recognized in pension expense in future periods as follows:

Net Deferred
Outflows/

Fiscal (Inflows)
Year of Resources

2026 $ 1,210,924
2027 2,111,344
2028 (690,362)
2029 (293,954)
2030 —

Thereafter —

Totals 2,337,952

VILLAGE OF LIBERTYVILLE, ILLINOIS

[…]

the current contribution rate and that Village contributions will be made at rates equal to the difference between
the actuarially determined contribution rates and the member rate. Based on those assumptions, the Fund’s
fiduciary net position was projected to be available to make all projected future benefit payments of current plan
members. Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on pension plan investments was applied to all period
of projected benefit payments to determine the total pension liability.

VILLAGE OF LIBERTYVILLE, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements
April 30, 2025

85

NOTE 4 - OTHER INFORMATION - Continued

EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEM - DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLANS - Continued

Police Pension Plan - Continued

Discount Rate Sensitivity

The following is a sensitive analysis of the net pension liability to changes in the discount rate. The table below
presents the net pension liability of the Village calculated using the discount rate as well as what the Village’s net
pension liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is one percentage point lower or one
percentage point higher than the current rate:

Current
1% Decrease Rate 1% Increase

(6.00%) (7.00%) (8.00%)

Net Pension Liability $  40,889,386  30,742,262  22,410,746

Changes in the Net Pension Liability

Total
Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Pension
Liability Net Position Liability

(A) (B) (A) - (B)

Balances at April 30, 2024 $  73,457,105  42,942,028  30,515,077

Changes for the Year:
Service Cost  989,638  —  989,638
Interest on the Total Pension Liability  5,076,043  —  5,076,043
Changes of Benefit Terms  —  —  —
Difference Between Expected and Actual

Experience of the Total Pension Liability  909,830  —  909,830
Changes of Assumptions  —  —  —
Contributions - Employer  —  2,221,992  (2,221,992)
Contributions - Employees  —  475,085  (475,085)
Contributions - Other  —  —  —
Net Investment Income  —  4,135,144  (4,135,144)
Benefit Payments, Including Refunds

of Employee Contributions  (3,863,678)  (3,863,678)  —
Other (Net Transfer)  —  (83,895)  83,895

Net Changes  3,111,833  2,884,648  227,185

Balances at April 30, 2025  76,568,938  45,826,676  30,742,262

VILLAGE OF LIBERTYVILLE, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements
April 30, 2025

86

NOTE 4 - OTHER INFORMATION - Continued

EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEM - DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLANS - Continued

Police Pension Plan - Continued

Pension Expense, Deferred Outflows of Resources, and Deferred Inflows of Resources Related to Pensions

For the fiscal year ended April 30, 2025, the Village recognized pension expense of $3,430,682. At April 30,
2025, the Village reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to pensions
from the following sources:

Deferred Deferred
Outflows of Inflows of
Resources Resources Totals

Difference Between Expected and Actual Experience $ 1,930,463 (13,257) 1,917,206

[…]

the current contribution rate and that Village contributions will be made at rates equal to the difference between
the actuarially determined contribution rates and the member rate. Based on those assumptions, the Fund’s
fiduciary net position was projected to be available to make all projected future benefit payments of current plan
members. Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on pension plan investments was applied to all period
of projected benefit payments to determine the total pension liability.

VILLAGE OF LIBERTYVILLE, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements
April 30, 2025

89

NOTE 4 - OTHER INFORMATION - Continued

EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEM - DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLANS - Continued

Firefighters’ Pension Plan - Continued

Discount Rate Sensitivity

The following is a sensitive analysis of the net pension liability to changes in the discount rate. The table below
presents the net pension liability of the Village calculated using the discount rate as well as what the Village’s net
pension liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is one percentage point lower or one
percentage point higher than the current rate:

Current
1% Decrease Rate 1% Increase

(6.00%) (7.00%) (8.00%)

Net Pension Liability $  32,174,070  22,758,627  15,073,931

Changes in the Net Pension Liability

Total
Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Pension
Liability Net Position Liability

(A) (B) (A) - (B)

Balances at April 30, 2024 $  62,582,834  39,627,273  22,955,561

Changes for the Year:
Service Cost  1,109,877  —  1,109,877
Interest on the Total Pension Liability  4,359,180  —  4,359,180
Changes of Benefit Terms  —  —  —
Difference Between Expected and Actual

Experience of the Total Pension Liability  298,325  —  298,325
Changes of Assumptions  —  —  —
Contributions - Employer  —  1,718,212  (1,718,212)
Contributions - Employees  —  497,470  (497,470)
Contributions - Other  —  —  —
Net Investment Income  —  3,784,762  (3,784,762)
Benefit Payments, Including Refunds

of Employee Contributions  (2,837,424)  (2,837,424)  —
Other (Net Transfer)  —  (36,128)  36,128

Net Changes  2,929,958  3,126,892  (196,934)

Balances at April 30, 2025  65,512,792  42,754,165  22,758,627

VILLAGE OF LIBERTYVILLE, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements
April 30, 2025

90

NOTE 4 - OTHER INFORMATION - Continued

EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEM - DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLANS - Continued

Firefighters’ Pension Plan - Continued

Pension Expense, Deferred Outflows of Resources, and Deferred Inflows of Resources Related to Pensions

For the fiscal year ended April 30, 2025, the Village recognized pension expense of $2,513,221. At April 30,
2025, the Village reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to pensions
from the following sources:

Deferred Deferred
Outflows of Inflows of
Resources Resources Totals

Difference Between Expected and Actual Experience $ 1,325,302 — 1,325,302

[…]

Balance at April 30, 2025 6,680,868

Sensitivity of the Total OPEB Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate

The discount rate used to measure the total pension liability was 4.64%, while the prior valuation used 4.42%. The
following presents the total OPEB liability, calculated using the discount rate, as well as what the total OPEB
liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is one percentage point lower or one percentage
point higher:

Current
1% Decrease  Discount 1% Increase

(3.64%) (4.64%) (5.64%)

Total OPEB Liability $  7,399,528  6,680,868  6,072,549

VILLAGE OF LIBERTYVILLE, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements
April 30, 2025

93

NOTE 4 - OTHER INFORMATION - Continued

OTHER POST-EMPLOYMENT BENEFITS - Continued

Sensitivity of the Total OPEB Liability to Changes in the Healthcare Cost Trend Rates

The following presents the total OPEB liability, calculated using a variable Healthcare Trend Rate, as well as
what the total OPEB liability would be if it were calculated using a Healthcare Trend Rate that is one percentage
point lower or one percentage point higher:

Healthcare
Cost Trend

1% Decrease Rates 1% Increase
(Varies) (Varies) (Varies)

Total OPEB Liability $  6,002,690  6,680,868  7,490,009

OPEB Expense and Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows of Resources Related to OPEB

For the fiscal year ended April 30, 2025, the Village recognized OPEB expense of $394,661. At April 30, 2025,
the Village and reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to OPEB from
the following sources:

Deferred Deferred
Outflows of Inflows of
Resources Resources Totals

Difference Between Expected
and Actual Experience $ 357,683 (152,722) 204,961

Change in Assumptions 892,121 (1,768,109) (875,988)
Net Difference Between Projected and Actual

Earnings on Pension Plan Investments — — —

Total Deferred Amounts Related to OPEB 1,249,804 (1,920,831) (671,027)

VILLAGE OF LIBERTYVILLE, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements
April 30, 2025

94

NOTE 4 - OTHER INFORMATION - Continued

OTHER POST-EMPLOYMENT BENEFITS - Continued

OPEB Expense and Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows of Resources Related to OPEB -
Continued

Amounts reported as deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to OPEB will be
recognized in OPEB expense as follows:

Net Deferred
Fiscal (Inflows)
Year of Resources

2026 $ (26,016)
2027 (26,016)
2028 (68,949)
2029 (210,297)
2030 (200,868)

Thereafter (138,881)

Total (671,027)

VILLAGE OF LIBERTYVILLE, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements
April 30, 2025